

FILED
03-20-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT II

Case No. 22AP2098 CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Ned Guerra,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL TO REVIEW THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN FOND DU LAC COUNTY, THE HONORABLE
PETER GRIMM, PRESIDING.

BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANT - APPELLANT

TIMOTHY T. O'CONNELL
Attorney
State Bar No. 1063957

O'Connell Law Office
403 S. Jefferson St.
Green Bay, WI 54301
920-360-1811
Timothyoconnell.law@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUE(S).....1

 I. The defendant filed a motion to dismiss in the trial court. In support of his motion, the defendant argued his constitutional rights to a speedy trial were violated as his trial was repeatedly pushed off for other cases for almost two years from the date he was charged to the date of his trial. The trial court denied the defendant’s motion, and the issue raised here is whether the case should be remanded back to the trial court with directions to vacate the convictions in the judgment of conviction.....1

STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION AND ORAL ARGUMENT.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. The defendant’s judgment of conviction should be vacated since his constitutional rights to a speedy trial were violated.....3

 A. Standard of Review.....3

 B. Facts.....3

 C. Applicable law.....8

 D. The defendant’s motion to dismiss should have been granted because his constitutional rights to speedy trial were violated.....10

CONCLUSION.....16

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF EFILE/SERVICE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Barker v. Wingo,
407 U.S. 514, 33 L.Ed. 2d 101, 92 S.Ct. 2182
(1972).....8-10, 13-14

Green v. State,
75 Wis. 2d 631, 250 N.W.2d 305 (1977).....9-10

Kirk v. Credit Acceptance Corp.,
2013 WI App 32, 346 Wis. 2d 635, 829 N.W.2d 522..... 15

State v. Borhegyi,
22 Wis.2d 506, 588 N.W.2d 89 (Ct. App. 1998).....9

State v. Trammel,
141 Wis.2d 74, 413 N.W.2d 657 (Ct. App. 1987).....3

State v. Urdahl,
2005 WI App 191, 286 Wis.2d 476, 704 N.W.2d
324.....8-10, 14

State v. Ziegenhagen,
73 Wis.2d 656, 245 N.W.2d 656 (1975).....3

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. 973.195.....6

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Sixth Amendment.....8

WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION

Article I, Section 7.....8
